## BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW ORDINANCE NO. 1515

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 197, NOISE, OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW CODE, TO AMEND THE PROHIBITED TIMES OF CERTAIN NOISES.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Council of the

Borough of West View, Allegheny County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that Chapter

197, Noise, of the Borough of West View Code, is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. That Section 197-1, Unnecessary Noise Prohibited, Enumeration, Section (A), shall be amended to read as follows: "Yelling, Shouting, or Other Loud Noise. Yelling, shouting, hooting, whistling, singing or any loud noise,, particularly between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., or at any time or place so as to annoy or disturb the quiet, comfort or repose of persons in any office or in any dwelling, hotel, motel, or other type of residence or any persons in the vicinity".
- 2. That Section 197-6, Refuse Collection Trucks, shall be amended to read as follows: "It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation, or their agents or employees engaged in the collection of garbage, rubbish, or refuse in the Borough of West View, to make any such collections between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., current time, or on any Sunday or legal holiday".
- 3. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such holding shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared severable.
- 4. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 5. That this Ordinance shall become effective immediately on the date of execution.

## ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this 12th day of August, 2021.

## ATTEST:

## BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW

Bruce A. Fromlak Borough Secretary/Manager M. Kimberly Steele President, Borough Council

Approved as to form:

John R. Henry Mayor, Borough of West View